

**In the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Sess. Case 115 of 2025**

**CNR No. WBDD05-000620-2025**

**Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung**

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge**

**Gangarampur at Buniadpur,**

**Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Reference:- Harirampur P.S Case No. 129 of 2025 dated 25-06-2025**

**Order No. 03 dated 28-10-2025**

Accused **Lakshman Mardi** is virtually produced from the J.C.

Vokatnama is filed on behalf of the accused **Lakshman Mardi**. Let the same be kept in the record.

Compliance report regarding service of bail application upon the victim/ defacto complainant is received after due service. Let the same be kept in the record.

Despite service of notice upon the victim/Defacto complainant is absent.

The application praying for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Addl. P.P-in-charge objects to the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials on record.

It appears from the statement of the victim recorded u/s 183 of the BNSS that the perpetrator is the uncle-in-law of the victim and there is specific allegation of multiple rapes upon the victim.

Therefore, despite the contradiction in the statement of the victim before the doctor at this stage I am not inclined to grant bail specially considering the nature and gravity of the offence.

Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To 28-11-2025 for physical production of accused and consideration of charge.

The Superintendent of Central Correctional Home, Dakshin Dinajpur at Blaughat is directed to ensure that the accused is produced physically in this Court on the next date.

The MTO-in-charge, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat is directed to place the vehicle before the Correctional Home for transportation of accused on the date fixed.

**Dictated & Corrected by**

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,  
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)  
(WB-00842)  
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,  
Dakshin Dinajpur.**